T
P
=

|
CITY HALL . 1 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA »  OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 24612

Office of the City Administrator : (510) 238-3301
Dan Lindheim
City Administrator

May 25, 2010

Finance and Management Committee
Qakland, California

Chairperson Quan and Members of the Finance and Management Committee:
‘ v
RE: Supplemental Informational Report On The Status of Grants From The American
Recovery And Reinvestment Act Of 2009 (Federal Government’s “Stimulus
Package”) Including Grant Award Periods, Managing Departments, And Jobs
Generated

SUMMARY

This supplemental informational report provides corrected information on some of the
expenditures of grants received by the City under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
(ARRA).

FISCAL IMPACT

This is an informational report, there are no fiscal impacts.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

The following are corrections to the expenditures of certain ARRA grants:

Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) - Rain Barrel Program: $83,155 as of 3/31/10
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG): $121,800 as of 3/31/10

Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS): $4,413,942 as of 4/30/10

Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG): $616,699 as of 3/31/10

[tem #: |
Finance and Management Committeg
May 25, 2010




Dan Lindheim
. ARRA Informational Report on Status of Grants : Page

Total Expenditures of City-Managed ARRA Grants: $10,379,987

These corrections are reflected in Revised Attachment A.

[ NG Y

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

|
The Finance and Management Committee is requested to receive this supplemental informational
report.

Respectfully submitted,
'Ma;émeﬁa Lin
Deputy City Administrator

[
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
|
!
APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE FINANCE AND i
|
|
!

Dan Lindheim
City Administrator

Revised Attachment A

t

|
|
|
|
|
|

Item #:

Finance and Management Committee!
May 25, 2010;

l




Status of City of Oakland-managed ARRA Grants REVISED ATTACHMENT A
Estimated
Responsible City Jobs Created/ Overalt Jobs
Amount Retained Te Expenditures as |to be Created/ |Estimated Other Community Benefits
Grant Sgen::tyl t Received Grant Perfod Date* and Job Current Status of Project or Program of Recent Date  |Retalned Ovar|Over Entire Grant Period
epartmen Type Entire Grant
Parlod
I : . [Filling the Council-approved vacancy list, 411066
Human Alarrjeda County |Currently expires |7 FTE (City staff: budgetary savings of $69,913 fram (polentially
N . provides an 9/30/10, park attendants, Lo N L . \
AC Hires-Wage Resources/City . 1 ) existing new hires. 17 more eligible new more Potential budgetary savings of $286,227 to
\ . s reimbursement of |Extension of custodians, . N $4,945 \
Subsidy Administratar's o . . hires currently in approval process. An depending |$437,308
) 80% of salary for |program is parks/recreation . h L
Office - . . additional 25 to 50 new hires by the end upen efigibility
eligible new hires |pending. workers) h
of June. of new hires)
Qver 50 children rescued; over 100 cfficers
and community members trained in rescue
efferts and operaticns; improvement in taw
forcement response to all elements of
10/1/09 - 93012 en i respon ; \
Anti-Human Trafficking [Oakland Police {Grant contract Speciatized law enforcement operalions sio (Qranlt Comr.ad hyrr'lan‘tlrafflckmg with gmphasm on child
$375,000(: ) N/A finalized in April N/A victims; increased public awareness and
Task Force Department finalized April underway - .
2010) 2010) knowledge of human trafficking and its
relationships 1o prostitution, sexual
exploitation, and other criminal activities
having adverse impacts on local
communities
ASSETS - Senior 50 low-income seéniors enrelled in or
. . completed wark-based training program
Community Service  |Department of $277,120(2117108 - 413010 | .6 FTE that includes placement inta subsidized |2 -.066 as of NiA |50 seniors served
Employment Program  JHuman Services ) . . Lo 413010
(SCSEP) part-time community service positions;
ARRA program completed.
ASSETS - Senior
Community Service 48 seniors trained o use the internet to
Employment Program aﬁaaatm;;r‘vge $30,000(2/17/09 - 6/30/10  [N/A access existing community services such i::fd,'zfgﬁ'zo as of N/A 48 seniors served
{SCSEP) - Digital 5 as health providers ang food programs.
Inclusion
ASSETS - Workforce | Department of $200,000|7/4/09 - 6/30M1  [N/A 33 seniors served. $90,788.96 as of NIA |33 seniors served
Investment Act Human Services 51310
$23.003 as of {Community-wide petrcleum and hazardous
. Community outreach to affected : . subsiances assessment for West Oakland;
Brownfield Public Works - neighberhoods; staff in process of 331710 (additional training opperiunily for trainees in Cypress
rownhie\cs Environmental $400,00016/1/09 - 10/3112 |01 FTE neighborhoods: Fro  |$7.000 expected 1.2 9 opportunily 1t Cyp
Assessment . identifying eligible, accessible properties Mandela's slimulus-finded Brownfields
Services - h to be spent by o L . .
in West Oakland. Remediation Training pregram; community
5/25/0) L
cutreach activilies
.66 FTE (City
Staff). An . .
glaar: Wa‘,‘ir S;ate CEDA - additional 1.75  |Reduction of stormwater runoff and $83.155 as of 6-8 (i’:gy?Siaff, Reduction of stormwater runoff and
gﬁs‘g:g —l:?nain Barrel |ENgineering and $1,300,000|9/22/09 - 9/30/12 |FTE unreported |increased water efficiency for 23110 as manufaé:lurin increased water efficiency for
$3r ram ) AT Construction manufacturing  |approximately 70 households. iobs 9 approximately 4,751 households
ogra jobs were ]
crealed.
2,04 FTE (City Of three construction projects, first project .
staff). In : . .
Clean Water State addition, 554 job has been completed, second and third _lnsla!lall_on of stormwater separators, inlet
Ravolving Furd CEDA - hours fo.r 1 projects to commence next year; $751.605 as of . inserts, inlet screens, booms and sea
g Engineering and $3,450,000 instaflation of inlet baskets citywide to y 16-24 curtains to directly and effectively reduce

{CWSRF) — Stormwater
Treatment Projects™

JConsiruclion — —

810409 - 313113

construction

“|workers, drivers,”

and engineers
were created,

commence naxtyear, public outreach -
efforts with EPA and State have
commenced and are ongoing.

§M3/10___

nonpoint source pollutants at Lake Merritt- - -

and the Oakland Estuary




Status of City of Oakland-managed ARRA Grants

REVISED ATTACHMENT A

Responsible City

Jobs Created/

Estimated
Overall Jobs

Amount Retalned To Expenditures as [to be Created/|Estimated Other Community Benefits
Grant Sgel’l:‘yf nt Received Grant Perlod Date* and Job Current Status of Project or Program of Recent Date |Retained Over|Over Entire Grant Period
eparime Type Entire Grant
Pericd
1 home weatherized, escrow closed an
Community 4 FTE (City staff |two homes; 5 homes pending escrow
L ; ) o .
Development Block CEDA - CDBG $2,250.921|8/25/09 — 9/30/10 and green closing; 8 homes submitted f(?r loan $121,800 as of 108 72 homes wealherized, 30% reduction in
Grant (CDBG) Fonstruchon approlvlal. ‘16 homes total :355|gr|ed~ to 3131110 energy use per home
jobs) rehabilitation advisors; 26 total active
applications pending.
Community Criented I 41 FTE {law Enhancement of crime prevention leading
Policing Services Oakland Police $19,747,117|7/1/09-6/30/112 enforcement 41 1aw enforcement officers retained. $4,413,941.87 as 41 1o economic growth and increased 1ax
Depariment . of 4/30/10
{COPS) officers) revenug
14,98 FTE (16
people)(food
retail,
construction,
:zltiszirs::ﬁic 51 job training participants served; 125
Community Services R " ' |seniors served by free senior shuttle; $233,583.00 as of
Block Grant (CSBG)  {O°*F $1.212,697|7/1/09 - 9130110 f:;;;gf;i‘t'e' 3,242 free paratransil rides to seniors and |5/7/10 131 |98 people served
' low-income residents.
career advocate,
job developer,
transportation
director, driver,
shuttle attendant)
Early Head Start and Funds have increased wages and fringe
Head Start {COLA & gﬁr’f;:‘mse:r‘\ges $895,396(7/1/09 - 93010 |2.83 FTE benefits for employees and provided ff;’;ﬁf' 07 as of 344 1,574 people served
Quality Impravement} career and academic counseling for staif.
204 infants, toddlers and pregnant
Eary Head Start Department of _ mothers have been served through site- |$330,660.77 as of .
Expansion Human Services $5,651.167/9/1/09 - 8/51/11 6.O0FTE based and home-based services : 4/30/10 25 204 children served
throughout Oakland.
Overtime for special operations, equipment,
. technology and materials to prevent and
Edward Byrne Memorial . 5 FTE {crime Funds hgve sypponed te_chntcal and contrel crime and improve public safety,
. ’ Oakland Police A . |leadership training for officers and related [$616,699 as of : . ) L : .
Justice Assistance $3,212,330{3/1/00 - 2/28/13  |analysis staff in e 7 including officer training, crime analysis
Department {ravel expenses, ammunition and other  |3/31/10 . . h
Grant {JAG}—Farmula OPD} . {including Compslat), special enforcement,
supplies. . ; .
taclical and operational equipment, the
911 Recorder, and accountancy services
1.71 FTE {City
’ :Lafgr::erin and Of 8 projecis, one has received design-
Energy Efficiency & Public Werks - gtr t 9 build proposals, two are appreaching $315.728 as of
Conservation Block  |Environmental $3,919,200(8/31/09 - 8/31/12 >0 a"c . design-build RFP deadiines, and the 5 755" 5 39 $1,358,000 in energy savings per year
Granl (EECBG) Services :ﬁvifu:mce?\'ial remaining projects are over 50%
consulting completed in the design phase.

workers)




Status of City of Oakland-managed ARRA Grants

REVISED ATTACHMENT A

Responsibie City

Jobs Created/

Estimated
Overall Jobs

Amount Retained To Expenditures as |to be Created/|Estimated Other Community Benefits
Grant Agency/ Recelved Grant Perlod Date* and Job Current Status of Project or Program of Recent Date |Retalned Over{Over Entire Grant Period
Department
Type Entire Grant
Period
Qver 700 people served; investment in
697 individuals received homelessness county-wide Homeless Management
prevention and re-housing services, Information System (HMIS) to include new
’ including rental assistance, moving cost providers; development of a housing
Homelessnass Department of $3.458,120(7/31/09 - 9/20112  |7.27 FTE assistance, holel vauchers for shelter  |S2o0 134 85 of 788 |assessment tool lo interface with HMIS
Prevention Human Services N 5/11/10 . .
diversion, case management, outreach, data and be compfeted in real lime; and
housing locators, legal services, and tracking and analyzing utilization patterns
cradit repair. of households requesting and receiving
HPRP assistance
.5 FTE {City
National Surface Grant period epd Siaff).' In . Of 5 total projects, 3 are under Streels resurfaced, sidewalks and ramps
" CEDA - date for all projects (addition, 72 job . " ; : ; M
Transportation System Enginesring and $8,523,000/is 6/30/15 (start hours for an construction, one is in the contract award {$250,803 as of 47 repaired, preventive maintenance citywide;
- Federal Highway Co%strucliogn e dates range from  |operating process, and one has recently received  ]5/1310 completion of 7ih Street/West Oakland
Administration 5/12i09 - 4/22/10) |engineer were Caltrans approval to proceed. Streetscapa Project
created,
Increased tndividual port-wide risk
management: enhanced domain
Port Security Grant Oakland Fire N/A - project not . $0 (project not awareness; and strengihened capabilities
Program (Domain Denartment $2,900,000(9/29/08 - 8/31/12 |started as of Project not started as of 3/31/10 started as of 17 to prevent, detect, respend to and recover
Assistance Center) p 33110 330 from attacks involving improvised explosive
devices and other non-conventianal
weapons.
Recovery Zone
Facilities and Economic N/A - grant
Development Bonds Treasury/CEDA $16,800,214] Allocalef:i but not allocated but not |Grant allocated but not yel received. $0 (f.unds not yet 186.67
N yet received | received)
and Qualified Energy received
Conservation Bonds
925.63 FTE for
Workforce lnvestment E;mlr;err"\e’z:ﬂh
Act (25% Rapid ploy R . -
Response, Adulls (youth summer Services, including education, training,
Dislocated Warker WIB/Private ' $6.302.628|2/17/09 - 6/30/11 jobs, program 1,042 total youth served in Summer Youth|$2,373,706.40 as Over 1000 Ieadgrshlp development, and_ employment
Acssistance. and Industry Councit staff at Employment. of 3/31/10 and job search support for laid off workers,
i subrecipients disclocated workers, youth and adults
Summer Youth .
Employment) and QPIC); .18
|FTE for Adults
Program
1,022.46 2,321 $10,379,987 1,707.69 7,500
FTE created/| Additional Individuals and householids Expended| Expected
TOTALS $80,713,910 retained to date served to date overall jobs Expected additional overall Indlvduals

and households served

*Some job figures have been updated since the last ARRA quarierly reports
“*Subcontract under Workforce Investiment Act - Adults award




